· the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2018, included in

Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on February 21, 2019;
· the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on September 10, 2019;
· the audited consolidated financial statements of Artesyn Embedded Technologies, Inc. and subsidiaries as of December 31,

2018 and 2017 and for the years ended December 31, 2018, 2017 and 2016, included as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report
on Form 8-K/A;

· the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of Artesyn Embedded Technologies, Inc. and subsidiaries as of
June 30, 2019 and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, included as Exhibit 99.2 to this Current
Report on Form 8-K/A.

2

UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

(in thousands except per share data)

Advanced
Energy

Industries,
Inc.

Artesyn
Embedded

Technologies,
Inc.

Carve-Out
Adjustments

Note 5(A)

Artesyn's
Embedded

Power
Business

Reclassifications
Note 5(B)

Pro Forma
Adjustments   Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Sales, net:
Product   $ 218,305  $ 475,360   $ (180,049)  $ 295,311   $  —   $  —   $ 513,616
Services   57,248   —   —   —   —   —   57,248
Total sales, net   275,553   475,360   (180,049)   295,311   —   —   570,864

Cost of sales:
Product   116,914   408,179   (182,050)   226,129   (3,816)   (1,288)  5(C)   337,939
Services   28,773   —   —   —   —   —   28,773
Total cost of sales   145,687   408,179   (182,050)   226,129   (3,816)   (1,288)   366,712

Gross profit   129,866   67,181   2,001   69,182   3,816   1,288   204,152
Operating expenses:
Research and development   43,129   —   24,279   24,279   —   —   67,408
Selling, general and administrative   56,626   68,141   (34,790)   33,351   2,892   (2,075)  5(D)   90,794
Amortization of intangible assets   3,847   —   1,518   1,518   924   4,058  5(E)   10,347
Restructuring expense (benefit)   3,468   (251)   13   (238)   —   —   3,230
Total operating expenses   107,070   67,890   (8,980)   58,910   3,816   1,983   171,779

Operating income (loss)   22,796   (709)   10,981   10,272   —   (695)   32,373
Interest income (expense)   —   (15,114)   15,114   —   —   —   —
Other income (expense), net   16,288   (130)   645   515   —   (4,012)  5(F)   12,791
Income (loss) from continuing operations,
before income taxes   39,084   (15,953)   26,740   10,787   —   (4,707)   45,164
Provision for income taxes   324   1,780   1,371   3,151   —   (1,092)  5(G)   2,383
Income (loss) from continuing operations   38,760   (17,733)   25,369   7,636   —   (3,615)   42,781
Income (loss) from discontinued
operations, net of income taxes   8,315   (840)   840   —   —   —   8,315
Net income (loss)   $ 47,075  $ (18,573)  $ 26,209   $ 7,636  $  —   $ (3,615)   $ 51,096
Income from continuing operations
attributable to noncontrolling interest   19   —   —   —   —   —   19
Net income (loss) attributable to
Advanced Energy Industries, Inc.   $ 47,056  $ (18,573)  $ 26,209   $ 7,636  $  —   $ (3,615)   $ 51,077

Basic weighted-average common shares
outstanding   38,236   38,236
Diluted weighted-average common shares
outstanding   38,443   38,443

Earnings per share:
Continuing operations:
Basic earnings per share   $ 1.01   $ 1.12
Diluted earnings per share   $ 1.01   $ 1.11

Discontinued operations:
Basic earnings per share   $ 0.22   $ 0.22
Diluted earnings per share   $ 0.22   $ 0.22

Net income:
Basic earnings per share   $ 1.23   $ 1.34
Diluted earnings per share   $ 1.22   $ 1.33

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

3

UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

(in thousands except per share data)

Advanced
Energy

Industries,
Inc.

Artesyn
Embedded

Technologies,
Inc.

Carve-Out
Adjustments

Note 5(A)

Artesyn's
Embedded

Power
Business

Reclassifications
Note 5(B)

Pro Forma
Adjustments   Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Sales, net:
Product   $ 610,326  $ 1,032,976   $ (439,856)  $ 593,120   $  —   $  —   $ 1,203,446
Services   108,566   —   —   —   —   —   108,566
Total sales, net   718,892   1,032,976   (439,856)   593,120   —   —   1,312,012

Cost of sales:
Product   298,597   880,096   (429,590)   450,506   (9,388)   (2,567)  5(C)   737,148
Services   54,688   —   —   —   —   —   54,688
Total cost of sales   353,285   880,096   (429,590)   450,506   (9,388)   (2,567)   791,836

Gross profit   365,607   152,880   (10,266)   142,614   9,388   2,567   520,176
Operating expenses:
Research and development   76,008   —   48,219   48,219   —   —   124,227
Selling, general and administrative   108,033   143,842   (72,239)   71,603   7,024   (1,247)  5(D)   185,413
Amortization of intangible assets   5,774   —   3,432   3,432   2,364   7,204  5(E)   18,774
Restructuring expense   4,239   7,528   —   7,528   —   —   11,767
Total operating expenses   194,054   151,370   (20,588)   130,782   9,388   5,957   340,181

Operating income   171,553   1,510   10,322   11,832   —   (3,390)   179,995
Interest income (expense)   —   (29,258)   29,258   —   —   —   —
Other income (expense), net   823   7,516   (3,792)   3,724   —   (8,346)  5(F)   (3,799)
Income (loss) from continuing operations,
before income taxes   172,376   (20,232)   35,788   15,556   —   (11,736)   176,196
Provision for income taxes   25,227   7,828   1,025   8,853   —   (286)  5(G)   33,794
Income (loss) from continuing operations   147,149   (28,060)   34,763   6,703   —   (11,450)   142,402
Loss from discontinued operations, net of
income taxes   (38)   4,169   (4,169)   —   —   —   (38)
Net income (loss)   $ 147,111  $ (23,891)  $ 30,594   $ 6,703   $  —   $ (11,450)   $ 142,364
Income from continuing operations
attributable to noncontrolling interest   86   —   —   —   —   —   86
Net income (loss) attributable to
Advanced Energy Industries, Inc.   $ 147,025  $ (23,891)  $ 30,594   $ 6,703   $  —   $ (11,450)   $ 142,278

Basic weighted-average common shares
outstanding   39,081   39,081
Diluted weighted-average common shares
outstanding   39,352   39,352

Earnings per share:
Continuing operations:
Basic earnings per share   $ 3.76   $ 3.64
Diluted earnings per share   $ 3.74   $ 3.62

Discontinued operations:

[…]

(1) Reflects the adjusted Embedded Power depreciation expense to account for the estimated preliminary fair value of property, plant and
equipment, to conform Embedded Power to Advanced Energy’s capitalization policy and to reflect the adjusted estimated useful lives of
the newly acquired fixed assets. Depreciation expense has been split between “cost of sales” and “selling, general and administration”
based on historical allocation rates.

(2) Reflects the reduction of acquisition and transaction-related costs that were incurred during the period which are considered non-
recurring.

(3) Reflects a pro forma adjustment to expense previously capitalized equipment as expenditures in the period of initial purchase to conform
to the capitalization policy of Advanced Energy. This expense has been allocated between “cost of sales” and “selling, general and
administration” based on Embedded Power’s historical allocation.

(E) The following pro forma adjustments to amortization of intangible assets are based upon preliminary estimated fair
values of Embedded Power’s identifiable intangible assets, their estimated useful lives, and estimated pro forma
amortization expense as follows:

Preliminary

Estimated Fair Value

Estimated
Useful Lives

(Years)
Six Months

June 30, 2019
Year December

31, 2018
Technology   $ 30,000   5   $ 3,000  $ 6,000
Customer Relationships   75,000   15   2,500   5,000
Tradename   20,000   10   1,000   2,000
   6,500   13,000
Less: Embedded Power historical amortization   (2,442)   (5,796)
Total intangible assets, net   $ 125,000   $ 4,058   $ 7,204

8

ADVANCED ENERGY INDUSTRIES, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(in thousands except per share data)

(F)  The following reflects the pro forma adjustments for estimated interest expense, including the amortization of debt
issuance costs and debt discount as if the acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2018 based upon an interest rate of 2.47%,
 which is the applicable historical Eurodollar rate as of January 1, 2018. This rate was utilized for both the six months ended
June 30, 2019 and the twelve months ended December 30, 2018. Additionally, the historical interest expense incurred by